

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**
Civil No. 17-cv-02185 (PJS/HB)

ATIF F. BHATTI, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**TREASURY DEFENDANTS' REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
DISMISS PLAINTIFFS'
SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTROUDCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. *Collins* Provides No Support for the Legal Theories Posited in Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint. 2

 A. Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint Sets Forth New Claims to Relief..... 2

 B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Pursue Their Amended Complaint. 4

 C. Plaintiffs Fail to State APA Claims. 5

II. Rule 12(b)(6) Dismissal Is Warranted. 7

 A. The Court Need Not Credit Plaintiffs’ Speculation and Conjecture. 8

 B. Former President Trump’s Letter Is Irrelevant. 8

 C. The Court Should Not Relieve Plaintiffs of Their Pleading Burden. 9

III. Plaintiffs Do Not Plausibly Allege That HERA’s Removal Restriction Caused Them to Suffer Harm from Treasury’s Liquidation Preference..... 10

IV. The Relief Plaintiffs Seek Is Improper..... 13

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 8

Bhatti v. FHFA,
15 F.4th 848 (8th Cir. 2021) 2, 3, 4

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 8

Carney v. Univ. of Akron,
No. 5:15-cv-2309, 2016 WL 4036726 n.8 (N.D. Ohio July 28, 2016) 8

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. SEC,
443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 15

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 5

Cleveland v. Whirlpool Corp.,
550 F. Supp. 3d 660 (D. Minn. 2021)..... 7

Cobell v. Norton,
240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 6

Collins v. Mnuchin,
938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019) 15

Collins v. Yellen,
141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....*passim*

Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. Unite States,
26 F.4th 1274 (Fed. Cir. 20022) 1, 3, 15

Friends of the Earth, Bluewater Network Div. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
478 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 5

James Madison Project v. DOJ,
302 F. Supp. 3d 12 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 9

Lampkin v. Dist. of Columbia,
886 F. Supp. 56 (D.D.C. 1995)..... 15

Lane v. Pena,
518 U.S. 187 (1996)..... 15

Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Dep’t of State,
104 F.3d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 14

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 6

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All. ("SUWA"),
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 6

Richland/Wilkin Joint Powers Auth. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
826 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2016) 14

Smith v. City of Chicago,
No. 94 C 920, 2003 WL 57035 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 7, 2003) 14

Texas Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine,
450 U.S. 248 (1981)..... 10

United States v. Chem. Found.,
272 U.S. 1 (1926)..... 9

Vietnam Veterans of America v. CIA,
811 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2016) 7

Wilburn v. Astrue,
626 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 2010) 9
